Interest income 79,480 19,835
Fair value change of financial instruments (12,598) (92,744)
Exchange gains 1,427 44,971
Others, net 6,977 2,931

Loss before income tax expense (450,879) (1,092,531)
Income tax expense (7,159) (8,773)

Net loss (458,038) (1,101,304)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (3,158) –

Net loss attributable to Zhihu Inc.’s shareholders (461,196) (1,101,304)

8

For the Six Months
Ended June 30,

2023 2022
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(RMB in thousands)

Other comprehensive income:
Foreign currency translation adjustments 94,436 160,977

Total other comprehensive income 94,436 160,977

Total comprehensive loss (363,602) (940,327)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (3,158) –

Comprehensive loss attributable to Zhihu Inc.’s shareholders (366,760) (940,327)

Revenues

Our total revenues were RMB2.0 billion for the six months ended June 30, 2023, representing a
growth of 29.1% from RMB1.6 billion for the same period of 2022. The increase was primarily
driven by the expansion of our user base, as well as our diversified revenue sources under our
content ecosystem. The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenues by business line in
absolute amounts and as percentages of our total revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2023
and 2022, respectively.

For the Six Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022

RMB % RMB %
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except percentages)

Revenues
Marketing services(1) 804,877 39.5 922,155 58.4
Paid membership 903,867 44.3 492,838 31.2
Vocational training 251,518 12.3 85,671 5.4
Others 78,167 3.9 78,579 5.0

Total 2,038,429 100.0 1,579,243 100.0

Note:

(1) Starting with the first quarter of 2023, we report revenues generated from advertising and content-commerce
solutions collectively as “marketing services revenue” to better present our business and results of operation
in line with our overall strategies. Revenues for the applicable comparison periods of 2022 have been
retrospectively re-classified.

9

Marketing services revenue  was RMB804.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2023,
compared with RMB922.2 million for the same period of 2022. The decrease was primarily due to
the soft macro environment and our ongoing refinement of service offerings to strategically focus